### 504119117 12/01/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4165787

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GYM-MARK, INC.	10/05/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZEAVION HOLDING PTE. LTD.	
Street Address:	80 ROBINSON ROAD, #17-02	
City:	SINGAPORE	
State/Country:	SINGAPORE	
Postal Code:	068898	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8992388	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)567-6710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-567-6700

**Email:** ipprosecution@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: ORRICK HERRINGTON & STUCLIFFE LLP

Address Line 1: 2050 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100 Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21536.4002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVIN STOCKWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Davin Stockwell/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment of Patents to Zeavion#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents to Zeavion#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents to Zeavion#page3.tif

PATENT 504119117 REEL: 040485 FRAME: 0549

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, GYM-MARK, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having an address at 500 Howard Street, San Francisco, California 94105, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) owns full and exclusive right, title and interest to each patent listed in the attached Schedule A, and all patent and patent applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, and similar protection to be obtained in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto (hereinafter referred to as THE PATENT RIGHTS):

WHEREAS, ZEAVION HOLDING PTE. LTD., a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Singapore and having an address at 80 Robinson Road, #17-02, Singapore 068898 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in THE PATENT RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to a certain License and Assignment Agreement by and among THE GYMBOREE CORPORATION, ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNEE dated July 15, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT), and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements in the AGREEMENT and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to THE PATENT RIGHTS and to all Letters Patent or applications or similar legal protection arising from the patents listed in Schedule A and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patents is duly executed to be effective as of July 15, 2016.

FOR GYM-MARK, INC.

Dated: OCTUBER 5, 2016 Signature: Debrah 6 Holog

(nunc pro tunc)

Name: OEBORAN A. HOLMEN

Title: VP, LEGALOWS EL

For ZEAVION HOLDING PTE. LTD.	
Dated: <u>September 20, 2016</u>	Signature:
(nunc pro tunc)	
	Name: SHI Jiangand
	Title: Divertor

## Schedule A

Title	Country	Patent Application No./ Grant No.	Application Date/ Issue Date
MODULAR LADDER FRAME	China	201280001318.0	06/09/2012
PLAYGROUND SYSTEM		CN 103068453 B	05/11/2016
MODULAR LADDER FRAME	U.S.	13/492,365	06/08/2012
PLAYGROUND SYSTEM		8,992,388	03/31/2015

PATENT REEL: 040485 FRAME: 0552

**RECORDED: 12/01/2016**